
Witriam }f. Sfiiflin9, Jr. 

Plione (845) 225-7500 

S fii{Eing & Smitfi, CP. C. 
~ttorneys at £aw 
122 Ouf (Jq)ute 6 

Canne( New %1'{10512 
P.maif: wasCaw@sfi.i{{in9Ce9alcom 

'FranlJ. Smitli, III 
•,A[ro )famittetf ill (!T 

<F~(845) 225-5692 

March 29, 2022 
BY HAND DELIVERY 
Westchester County Board of Legislators 
148 Martine A venue, 8th Floor 
White Plains, New York 10601 

RE: Westchester County Agricultural District Application Request 

Dear Chairwoman Borgia and Members of the Board, 

My name is Frank J. Smith III, and this office represents Mr. David Rowe and Orchard 

Hill Organics LLC. Orchard Hill Organics is a boutique fruit and vegetable farm based at 9 and 

12 Orchard Hill Road, Katonah, NY 10536 (Town of Somers). 9 Orchard Hill Road is known as 

Tax Map Nwnber 37.14-10-1-10 and 12 Orchard Hill Road is known as Tax Map Number 

37.14-1-2. Please let this letter serve as a formal request to join Westchester County's 

Agricultural District. 

Please find enclosed with this letter a completed Application for Addition of Land to an 

Existing Agricultural District. Also included please find parcel maps, exhibits to the application, 

and Mr. Rowe's Affidavit of Property Ownership and Authorized Representative. These 

documents are being simultaneously submitted to the Westchester County Agriculture & 

Farmland Protection Board ("AFPB"). 

Mr. Rowe is enthusiastic about his agricultural endeavor, and would welcome a site visit 

should the AFPB desire. Additionally, if there are any questions, we would be more than willing 

to present before a meeting of the AFPB. 



Upon review of this letter and enclosed contents, please do not hesitate to contact me if 

you have any questions. I may be reached by email at frank@shillinglegal.com or by phone at 

(845) 225-7500. I thank you in advance for your consideration of this matter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~~ 
Frank J. Smith III, Esq. 

CC: Westchester County Agriculture & Farmland Protection Board 
Orchard Hill Organics LLC 
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Orchard Hill Organics LLC 
Agricultural District Application 



ltobcrl P. Aslurhm, County Excculh'4.' 
County Hum·d uf Ll•gtsh,turs 

Application for Addition of Land to an 
Existing Agricultural District 

Westchester County, New York 
~ 

Aarlculture & Fannland 
Protecllon Board 

or Westchester Counry 

This fonn is to be completed by agricultural landowners whose agricultural lands are proposed 
for inclusion within an agricultural district. The information obtained from this form will be 

utilized by the Westchester County Agriculture & Farmland Protection Board to make 
recommendations for approval in accordance with New York State Agriculture and Markets 

Law. Note that the board may require additional information such as site plans, business plans, 
tax forms or o.ther documents to assist in the evaluation of the application. 

Part 1: Contact Information 

Landowner Name: D 0... V i J\ J' · ~ 0 lJ f. 
Mailing Address: ] l ~ E: · ~ '\ ... ~ S t • 

rJe.v· '(or1',1 /J'l loo~~ 

Phone: (~tH)l.(S - b'17l E-Mail: o,..-cJ,~rt,\ ~ill or~~~i<.J ~ '""~;L. (o,,,.. 

□ If landowner is applicant, check here and proceed to Part 2. 

Applicant Name: [rqr.l J- ~Mr'.1-" m, e Je>.,. 
Mailing Address: I J.i Cl lcA i..,+. b 

c_°'rmtl N''f to jt J-

Part 2: Parcel Identification 

IMPORTANT: Review the tax assessment rolls for your municipality (available online via your 
municipality's website or via the NYS Office of Real Property Services website) and enter the 
Section, Block and Lot and acreage for each parcel below. The property must be located within 
one of the following communities: Cortlandt, Yorktown, Somers, North Salem, Lewisboro, 
Bedford, Sleepy Hollow, or the portion of Mount Pleasant west of the Taconic State Parkway. 

A. List tax parcel identification (Section, Block, & Lot) numbers and acreage for all parcels 
owned by the farmer: 

Parcel ID# Acreae:e Parcel ID# Acrenee 
"3',.ILl-lO- \-\0 s-. t.ir ]1. l'1 ~ \ - J._ J.S 

B. List tax parcel identification (Section, Block, & Lot) numbers and acreage for all parcels 
rented from another landowner: (Note: an affidavit from the landowner is required to 
include parcels not owned by the applicant) 

Parcel ID# Acreae:e Parcel ID# Acreae:e 

N /A NIA 



C. List tax parcel identification (Section, Block, & Lot) numbers and acreage for all parcels 
rented too former(s): 

Parcel ID# Acreaee Parcel ID# Acreage 

I\J IA N / A 

Part 3: Farm Description 
Farm Name: o c l.h.~r«A, ~Ii\\ Orb ~11\;<.J L LC. 
Is fann location the same as mailing address? D Yes JS' No If yes, proceed to description of land. 

(t O "-"' Farm Street Address: q Or<. ~~nA HC\\ 
CityffownNillage of: __ S_o_~_l_r--'-J ______________ _ 

For the following, attach additional sheets if necessary. 
Description of land and boundaries (wooded, open, steep slopes, streams, wetlands, etc.): __ _ 

S <.:'- °<. -1-h,t.h<~ " Ft1r~ D e.Jc.n r b1>"" 

Description of current agricultural activities (also complete the table on the following page): 
~-u. O\tt"C.~.("' ,. ~,..r..... a~,c.(, e h·h, " 

5 I I h l \\ L D • I,' " Description of future plans: '-l .oq,r\<.. (Cl\ .,.-C.'ftll\ '4<-(1 ( b~ 

Number of acres currently fanned: i Total acres proposed to be farmed: __ I..\ ___ _ 
Participating in Agricultural Assessment Program (Property Assessment): 181 Yes □ No 

The farm will operate under a Whole Farm Plan, Nutrient Management Plan, or similar, to 
ensure any potential environmental impacts are minimized: ~ Yes □ No 

Are there any lease agreements, easements or restrictive covenants associated with the property 
or agricultural operation? □ Yes m No 

Only parcels on which the agricultural operation is located are eligible to be included in the 
Agricultural District (note that agricultural land may include woodland and fallow land). 
Parcels that include primarily non-agricultural commercial uses are not eligible for inclusion. 
For parcels on which are located both agricultural and non-agricultural commercial uses, 
please answer the following. The Agriculture and Farmland Protection Board may request 
additional information or documentation supporting your answers. 

Does the agricultural operation make up a minimum of 5 I% of the actively used area of the 
parcel (exclude residential and unused portions)? (ii Yes □ No 

Does the agricultural operation account for at least 51 % of the gross sales from any wholesale or 
retail activity located on the parcel? t81 Yes □ No 



Principal Cl!I =-
Identify Farm Secondary C j;:> 

Approx. ~ t: (choose (select as many "' Enterprise only one) as appropriate) 'M • Acres 
r.:I -en 

Fallow □ □ . □ □ 
Hay □ □ □ □ 
Equine D □ □ □ 
Crops (Grain) □ □ □ □ 
Crops (Vegetable) !RI □ 81 □ .. 0 

Orchard (Fruit) □ 181 Iii □ . ir 
Vineyard □ □ □ □ 
Eggs □ □ D □ 
Poultry (meat) D D □ □ 
Dairy D D D D 
Livestock (meat) D D □ D 
Livestock (other) D □ □ D 
Aquaculture D D D D 
Sugarbush D D □ □ 
Horticultural D D D D 
Christmas Trees □ D D D 
Woodlot D D D D 
Other (describe below): 

a.S .. ll•tl- ~hL ~~'(cl,vi~J D D ~ □ .,r 
b. D D D D 

Supporting Information. Attach the following information with the application. 
i,:g Documentation demonstrating Gross Sales Value, such as a copy of a completed, filed IRS 

Form G or NYS Sales Receipts form (with Tax ID deleted or blacked out). 
l!I Business Plan describing the operation and realized or anticipated gross sales value for 

major elements of the operation. 
IXI Whole Farm Plan or similar document describing sensitive environmental resources on or 

near the property and how potential impacts will be minimized and mitigated. 
~ Sketch of the property showing buildings and elements of the operation. 
D Lease or other legal agreements, deed restrictions or conservations easements. ~ NI A . t • 

(p,-o/((,-., e,lt.u.U IM,) 
Note: Information included in this application is public information and 

subject to access under the Freedom of Information Law. 

I hereby swear that I am either the owner of record or am duly authorized by the owner of record 
to file an application to include additional land within the Westchester County Agricultural 
District for the subject property as described above, and I hereby swear that all information 
submitted as part of · s application is, to the best of my knowledge, correct and complete. 

Signature: -f= __ N_·..:..~__,;;;:=---~----------- Date: 01 / ~ '1 / J. ~ 

Are you the Landowner? D Yes I!! No 

Note: If the applicant is not the landowner, the following affidavit from the landowner giving the 
applicant the authority to act on the landowner's behalf must be attached to the application. 

RETURN TO: Westchester County Agriculture and Farmland Protection Board 
Room 432, 148 Martine Avenue, White Plains, NY 10601 
FAX: (914) 995-3780 Ver. 5/1/14 



AFFI A VIT OF PROPERTY OWNERSHIP 
AND UTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES 

Complete this fonn only if the a plicant is not the landowner. This affidavit grnnts the applicant, 
listed below us authorized repres ntative, the authority to act on the landowner's behalf to submit 
an application to add the subject roperty, described below, to the Westchester Agricultural 
District. The Westchester Count Agriculture and Fannland Protection Board may request 
additional information and perfo a site visit as part of the application review process. 

PROPERTY LOCA TYON 
Fann Name: O.l\i<..J LLC.. 

Parcel Acreage: ' 

Tax Parcel Identification (Sectio -Block-Lot):CD .... l_'l_,_. l_'1_-_1_0_-_l_-_l_0 ___ @.....__1_1_._l_'i_-_I_-_;)._ 
Property Street Address: q r l,~wc,\ ~'\\ Jt,.o'--J\ 

Municipality: _5_0..,_M...:...t.._(~---1--------------------

PROPERTY OWNERSHIP 

Landowner Name: lJ <I\ v l ~ · (l O l,J -<. --------------------------
Mailing Address: ...... 1...,.l_b__,..E_. __ , •_'-__ s_4-_ • ........,a.N_<...-=v_'t....;;.,o ..... (k.___._ __ N-=--__...l_o..;:;...(J _)._).. ___ _ 

Phone Number(s): ~b_'i~b)----::2.:..;...r--+___,, ___ ~')a,;....~----------
Email: Orc.n~rlk hill c,( "'":\,. to~ 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTA VE(S) 

Name: nl.. '.f. l~i L ~, E.}6... 

Organization: L a.1,,, 0 i c.t, of ~ hill\" f- $ tv\;\-k f • L • 
MailingAddress: \J.1. Ole)\ Jt+. L~rlW\c.l tJ'/ (OJ"ld-

PhoneNumber(s): 8'-\r) l r-1 ro 0 

I hereby swear that I am the own r of record of the subject property described above, and that I 
hereby authorize the repru:tativ (s) named above to file an application on my behalf to include 

the subject pare s o Ian wil})in the W ester County Agricultural District. 

Landowner'sSignature: +--v-~ ~ Date: 3-JO-JJ_ 
Print Name: Do..Ji J. R c>V-(.. 

Notarized by: ~ ~ uE \ 

MANUEL FIGUEREO 
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NcW YORK "3 

NO. 01Fl6146120 
QUALIFIED IN NEW YORI< COUNTY 

()G(J-61), 

Jr,-.. ~ rr.e. ,.,.. +'i\...S 
c:k~ 0~ µ._a_ mlv pO 1, 2 , 



Orchard Hill Organics LLC 
Farm Description 



Farm Description 

Description of land and boundaries: 

Orchard Hill Organics, LLC is operating on 9 Orchard Hill Rd, Katonah, NY 10536 and 12 

Orchard Hill Rd, Katonah NY. The property on 9 Orchard Hill Rd, Katonah NY is composed of 

(6) 16' x 100' high tunnels, (1) microgreen 16' x 16' greenhouse, (1) 30' x 50' greenhouse, (1) 

30' x 100' geothermal greenhouse and 3 distinct vegetable fields. The Southwestern half of the 

property is on sloping ground and the field is bordered on 3 sides by woodland. This area has a 

terraced field with used for vegetable and berry production and ( 4) of the I 6' x 100' high tunnels 

The Northeastern half of the property is divided into 2 areas: North of the driveway and South of 

the driveway. The Northern area is on flat ground with a small woodland area. The remainder is 

in vegetable and berry production and the (1) 30' x 50' greenhouse. The Southern area is 

composed of a terraced garden area with (2) high tunnels and the (1) 16' x 16' microgreen 

greenhouse, and fruit trees.There are 2 building; garage and cottage, a covered area for vegetable 

processing and cold storage, and the (1) 30' x 100' a geothermal greenhouse (in development) 

centrally located on the property. 

Description of current agricultural activities: 

Orchard Hill Organics produces a variety of vegetables and fruits for fresh markets and direct 

sales. Our current outlets are farmers markets, direct sales, and a CSA modeled subscription. 

We produce a variety ofloose-leaf greens from microgreens and salad greens and roots from 

radish to carrots. We grow tomatoes, eggplants, peppers, cucumbers, as well as specialty crops 

like ginger and tunneric under protected culture and American Paw Paw and various berries. 

Description of future plans: 

Orchard Hill Organics future plans are focused on increasing the production of locally grown 

produce to meet the market demand in a sustainable way both environmentally and fiscally. We 

will achieve this by building an improving or expanding the following infrastructure; barn and 

storage, cold storage, greenhouse, and post~harvest handling and processing. Additionally, we 

will convert the land on 12 Orchard Hill Rd, currently overgrown with invasive species into 

productive fields for both fruit and vegetable production. 



Orchard Hill Organics LLC 
Supporting Information - Gross Sales 



SCHEDULE F 
(Fonn 1040) 

Nhnlll OI p,oprll,l111 

DAVJD ROWE 

Profit or Loss From Farming 
► Attach to Fonn 1040, Form 1040-SR, Form 1040-NR, Form 1041, or Form 1065. 

► Go to www.lrs.gov/Sc:heduleF for instructions and the latest Information. 

OMS tlo. 1545-0074 

~@20 
~~No. 14 

Social security number (SSNI 

A Prfncipal c:cop· or activity 

ORGANIC VEGETABLES I B Enter code from Part IV I C Accounting method: D Employer 10 nvmbef (EIN) (see i1s1,.) 

► 1 1 1 2 1 0 IE}Cash □ Accrual 

E Did you •matlrially participate~ In 1he openulon of lhls business during 2020? II "No." see 1nstruct10ns lor llmil on passive losses !Bl Ves O No 
F Cid you make nny payments ln 2020 that would requlnl. you to file Form(s) 1099? See instructions . . • . • • . . 0 Yes ~ No 
G II "Yes: did you 01" wil you file required fom,(s) 1099? □ Yes nNo -~···· Fann Income-Cash Method. Complete Parts I and II. (Accrual method. Complete Parts II and 111, and Part I. line 9.1 

1a Sales ol ijvestock and other resale items (see lns\l\JCtions) . I 1a I 54,938. ' - '• ; . 
b Cost or other basis cl livestock or other items repcrted on fine ta . I 1b I 26, 617. t- ::: 
C Subtract l111e ·1b from Une 1a • 1c 28,321 . 

~ Salts ol livestodc, produce. grains. end other produCls you raised 2 . -
3.-i Coopenitive ditltrlbutions (Foim(s) 1099-PATR) • 13a I =:J 3b Taxable amount 3b 
4a 4b Taxable amount 4b Agrlcuhunll program payments (see n\Structions) • 4a . 
Sa Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC) loans reported under election Sa 
b CCC loans lorfeited • . . • . . • . . I 5b I I 5e T~eaJTlOUlll Sc 

, .. -
6 Crop insurance proceeds and ledernl crop disaster payments (see instructrons): .. 

a Amount received In 2020 I 6a I I 6b Taxable amount 6b -
C II e1eeti01110 a.fer 10 2021 Is attached. check here ►□ 6d Amount deferred lrom 2019 6d' 

7 Custom hire (mactoine work) Income 7 

8 Other Income, including federal ond state gasoline or fuel tax credit or refund (see 111struetions) 8 

9 Gross income. Add amounts In the right column (lines 1e. 2, 3b. Ab, 5a, Sc, 6b, Gd. 7, and 8). II you use the 
accrual method, enter the amount from Part 111, line 50. See Instructions . ► 9 28,321. 

1:1:l••II Fann Expenses Cash and Accrual Method. Do not include personal or livmQ expenses. See instructions. 

10 Car and truck expenses (see I 23 Pension and profit-sharing plans • 23 ; 

Instructions). Also attach Form 4562 10 1,627. 24 Rent or lease (set Instructions): 
-· 11 ChemiCBls : 11 a Vehicles. machinery, equipment . 24a 

12 Conse,vabon expenses (see 1ns1t11et1ons1 12 - b Other (land. animals, etc.) . 24b 
13 Custom hire (machine work) . 13 25 Repairs and mainlenance . 25 12,993 . 

14 Depreciation and section 1 i9 expense 26 Seed$ and plants 26 --
fsee Instructions) 14 7 917. 27 Storage and warehousing 27 

15 Employee b-enelll progr.-ns ou,er than 28 Supp~es. 28 3, 343.: .• 
on line23 15 29 Taxes 29 11,68B . 

16 Feed 16 I 30 Ulllities 30 8,189. 
17 Fertnizers and lime 17 31 Vetennary. breeding. and medicine 31 .. 
18 Freight and truck~19 18 32 Other expenses (specify!: 

19 Gasoline. fuel, -and oil . 19 I . ADVERTISING ......•............... 32a 1,;n:L 
20 ln$urance (other than health) 20 4,803. b __ orrrcr. .. EXPENSES .............. 32b 2, ~~'. :.. 
21 Interest (see instructions): C . CONTRACT •• LABOR .............. .. 32c 16,13~ . 

a Mortgage (paid to banks, etc.) 218 d -··· ...... -···-·· ···••·--•··"'······ .................. 32d 

b Other . 21b e ·····-········-········-·············-.. ---·-·· 32e 

22 Labor hlrad (less employment credits) 22 146,102. f 32f 

33 Total expenses. Add lines 10 through ·321. If Pne 321 is negative, see lnstn!(:tions ► 33 217,065. 
34 Net rarm profit or (loss). Subtract line 33 lrom line 9 34 -1B8,744. 

If a prolil, stop here and see instruclions for where to report. II a loss. complete lines 35 and 36. 

35 Resenied for future use. 
36 Check the box.that describes your lnvestn1ent in this activity and see instructions lor where to report your loss: 

a IE) All investment Is at risk. b O Some Investment Is not at risk. 

For Paperworlc Reduction Act-Notice, see the sepanite·lnstruc:tions. BAA REVOI00'21 PRO Schedule F (Form 1040) 2020 



MINGIONE & ASSOCIATES 
Certified Public Accountant & Advisors 

February 1, 2022 

TO: Whom It May Concern 

Re: David Rowe/Orchard Hill Organics 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Michael Mingione, CPA, PC 
e-inaU: mmta1cpa@aol.com 

l the undersigned am the accountant for David Rowe. Based on the bank deposits information provided 

for 2021, the total income for Orchard Hill Organics in 2021 is $175,340. 

If you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience. 

NEW YORK - 84 Business Park Drive, Suite 212 • Armon~ NY 10504 • Tel: (914) 273-4118 • CT (203) 748-1900 



Income 
Customer income 

Orchard Hill Organics 
Profit and Loss 

January - December 2021 

Tolallncome -------·- - ---- -- -

GROSS PROFIT 

Expenses 
12 OHO Project 
Advertising & Marketing 
Auto Payment 
Bank Charges & Fees 
Biennial Statement 
Building Supplies 
Cable & lntemet 
Car & Truck 
Cleaning Supplies 
Electrical Work 
Equipment Rental 
Equipment Repair 
Farm Equipment 
Farm insurance 
Farmers Market Supplies 
Farmers Market Van Rental 
Food Expenses 
Fuel 
Garbage Removal 
Garden Fencing 
Greenhouse repair 
Hardware 
Hardwood Floors EPR 
Harvest & Tree WOfk 
Insurance - W Comp 
Insurance DBJPFL 
Market scale/ stamps 
Membership & Subscription 
Montauk Homeowners Insurance 
Montauk Property Taxes 
Montauk Utilities 
Office Expenses 
Office Supplies & Software 
OHO Farm supplies 
OHO Farm Worker 
OHO Job Supplies 

Paint supplies 
Parking Expense 
Payroll expenses 

Cash Basis Tuesday, February 1, 2022 07:45 PM GMT-05:00 

TOTAL 

175,340.27 

$175,340.27 

$175,340.27 

41,882.11 

4,110.01 
651.78 

1,514.09 

100.00 

23,232.65 

1,853.51 

994.87 

133.87 
2,018.91 

1,411.07 

185.59 

13,536.92 
738.56 

1,122.10 

7,605.52 

1,502.09 

2,186.95 

113.00 

769.90 

7,000.00 

463.60 
4,277.00 

7,763.30 

6,181.25 

555.93 
40.00 

1,448.28 

3,776.00 
3,925.63 

2,215.75 

3,016.39 

265.82 

25,730.05 

9,367.50 
14,465.42 

29.48 

115.00 

168,200.24 

1/2 



Payroll Taxes 
Plumbing Supplies 
Plumbing Work 
Postage 
Produce for resale 
Product for resale 
Prop House Poly Carbonate 
Propane 
Reimbursable Expenses 
Repair & Maintenance 
Repair supplies 
Repairs & Maintenance 
Taxes & Licenses 
Telephone 
Tent Rental Space 
Top Soll 
Travel 
Travel reimbursement 
Tree Work 
Tree Work OHO 
Utilities 
Ventilation for Greenhouse 
Veterinary 

Total Expenses 

NET OPERATING INCOME 
-· --- -- -- --
NET INCOME 

Cash Basis Tuesday, February 1, 2022 07:45 PM GMT-05:00 

TOTAL 

85,279.29 

97.34 

392.32 

16.25 

9,642.33 

414.88 

2,000.00 

2,733.76 

3,055.12 

850.00 

938.94 

9,438.20 

132.00 

841.07 

7,726.60 

12,180.00 

35.00 

561 .20 

996.07 

1,000.00 

3,322.94 

3,297.00 

215.32 

$509,665.77 

$ -334,325.50 

$ -334,325.50 



Orchard Hill Organics LLC 
Supporting Information - Business/Farm Plan 



ORCHARD HILL 
ORGANICS 

Business Plan 

9 Orchard Hill Rd 
Katonah, NY 10536 

914 629 3549 
www.orchardhillorganics.com 

Prepared By: 

Wilson Chang - Farm Manager 
& Cornell University Small Farms Programs 

15B Plant Science - Cornell University - Ithaca, NY 14853 
(607) 255-9911 
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Executive Abstract 

Orchard Hill Organics, LLC is a hyperlocal organic based farm whose focus is 
on 4 season full diet providing family favorites and exotic specialties. 
Developing from a family-based home garden we've developed a variety of 
farm projects to have something live, whole, and harvestable 365 days a year. 
The desire to share our produce with our community necessitated a 
commercial farm development. Dr. David Rowe, founder of OHO, has had a 
lifetime interest in organic gardening, high quality food, and nutrition. As a 
chiropractor specialist he has lectured extensively and coached his patients 
on the benefits of eating organic produce. The original plantings at the farm 
began in 1995 but the farm was not incorporate as a commercial operation 
until 2017. As OHO continues to develop our goal is to further entrench 
ourselves in the local community as an educational resource center for health 
and wellness and a provider of nutritious, delicious, organic, produce. 

Our commitment to developing a substantial amount of covered space for cold 
season growing is a prime strategy for providing year-round produce for our 
customers. We have just completed a year-long project of developing a large 
state of the art geothermal greenhouse. We participate in farmers markets 
year-round as well as developing a year-round premium select delivery box 
which is delivered to local families. 

We have developed 2 foundation education workshops entitled Go Organic 
and Eat Right. These presentations are used as an educational and 
inspirational community to further interest and actuate a family's pathway 
to eating better. With the addition of property at 12 Orchard Hill Rd we now 
have a lecture space to present these lectures on location. 

One additional advantage to being a four-season farm is that we can provide 
year-round employment for our farm team which avoids the financial stress 
typically placed on the farm workers as well as creates a consistency in our 
farm team that assures continuous development of our business. Although 
OHO is not a large farm by any means our production per square foot is 
exceptionally high due to our intensive farming methods. 
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Our seasoned team's commitment to farm development is successfully 
expressed by a 300% increase in production from 2020 to the 2021 growing 
season. With the increased acreage our ultimate goal is within reach. 
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Mission & Goals 

Farm Missipn Statement: 

Sharing the food we love. 

Farm Goal Statements: 

Short-term goals: 

2022: 
o Gross $400K 
o Increase our production capacity by establishing 250 additional 

beds for vegetable and fruit production at 12 Orchard Hill Rd. 
• Purchasing machinery to develop the property 

o Continue developing our Premium Select Delivery Box 
o Adding 2 additional farmers markets 

■ Hire 4 part-time staff members to staff markets 
o Hire 1 additional full-time farmer 
o Invest in improvements in our post-harvest and processing 

■ Expand our capabilities of processing salad greens 
■ Increase our cold storage 

o Upgrade farm tooling 
■ Paper pot transplanter 

o Build temporary equipment storage facilities 
o Establish and improve farm roads to minimize erosion 
o Develop a water management and Whole Farm Plan with the 

Westchester Agricultural Council (in progress) 

2023 
• Gross $500K 
• Develop farm tours and community garden projects 
• Build 2 additional high tunnels 
• Begin Organic Certification process 
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• Upgrade existing greenhouses to increase sustainability and 
expand 4 season production capabilities 

• Development of bunkhouse at 12 Orchard Hill Rd to provide 
housing for interns and farmer training 

• Building a barn to house processing and storage facilities 
• Establish new and continue developing existing fruit tree 

operations 

2024 
• Develop programming and educational workshops, lectures, and 

tours in the community space under construction at 12 Orchard 
Hill Rd 

• Develop outreach and educational programming 
• Establish farmer internship and training program 
• Building a second Geo-thermal Greenhouse 
• Fund employee benefits and retirement programs 
• Driveway repaving 

Long-term goals: 

• Create a farm succession and legacy plan 
• Develop line of value-added products 
• Expand farmer internship program to include farm incubator 

program 

Supporting Information 

We are a startup farm but have the resources, experience, and drive to 
become one of Westchester's premier model farms. We are relentless in our 
pursuit of refining our process to responsibly and sustainable grow as much 
food as possible to feed our community and demonstrate what is possible in 
our backyards. We have tripled our production in the previous year which 
has which has allowed us to serve four farmers markets in Westchester and 
Brooklyn. We hope to expand our operations to keep pace with the 
accelerating demand for local produce continues to grow. We were awarded 
the title of '2021 Best Locally Grown Produce,' by Westchester Magazine. 

Orchard Hill Organics is run by a small, dedicated team of lifelong 
Westchester residents: Owner, David J Rowe; Farm Manager, Wilson Chang; 
Markets Manager, Jeffrey Rowe; Harris Kaye, Assistant Farm Manager. 
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2021 was a critical year for proof of concept. We grossed over $175K on 
under 1 acre. According to Iowa State University the average gross income 
per acre 'Direct to consumer sales/ is $16,000 to 18,000. 

(https://www.extension.iastate.edu/agdm/wholefarm/html/c3.65.html) 

We attended 4 farmers markets during the main season and continue to 
attend 2 winter ~arkets. Our ability to grow high quality products and 
supply local markets while being regenerative is currently is limited only by 
our ability to develop the property at 12 Orchard Hill Road. We have proven 
that our model of intensive, small scale, market gardening can address many 
of the needs of our local foodshed, watershed, and create meaningful careers 
that honor New York's rich agricultural history and address the problems 
environmental and climate issues. 

The farm recently purchased additional property adjacent to current 
operations. This land will allow us to expand our operatic;ms and meet the 
demand for our products. Currently there is a degraded woodlot full of 
invasive species that we plan on renovating into productive soils to support 
the expansion of our vegetable and fruit production operations. 
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Business Organization 

Farm Business Structure: 

Orchard Hill Organics is organized as an LLC owned by David J. Rowe. 

Management: 

David Rowe, CEO of Rowe Chiropractic for 38 years brings his lifelong 
commitment to health and wellness to the farm. He hosts a series of weekly 
lectures promoting health and wellness. David has extensive experience in 
vision casting; construction project management, and team building 
experience. 

Wilson Chang has over 20 years working as a farmer and educator in the 
Hudson Valley. He brings a unique focus on the ecological and sustainability 
aspects of farming from his educational background from SUNY Binghamton 
where he earned a BS of Biology with a concentration in ecology, evolution, 
and behavior. He has spent his professional career working growing food and 
supporting and educating the public in the benefits of sustainable agriculture 
and environmental stewardship. Notably, Wilson has taught courses in 
Vegetable Production Certificate Program at Westchester Community 
College. Worked as both a farmer and educator at Teatown Lake Reservation 
in Ossining and Hilltop Hanover Farm and Environmental Center in 
Yorktown Heights where he developed and established the Speyer Garden in 
conjunction with HealthBarn USA. The Speyer Garden served as an 
interactive garden for the Speyer Legacy School in NYC where students K - 8 
came to supplement and enrich the curriculum. Wilson also taught adult 
gardening classes and lead educational farm tours for students from 
Westchester and the Bronx. He also founded Dancing Dog Farm, LLC which 
specialized in heirloom and specialty produce for farm to table restaurants 
and worked closely with executive Chef Jay Lippen at Crabtree's Kittlehouse 
and James Beard nominee, Bill Taibe and his group of restaurants. 

Jeffrey Rowe has a background in high-end celebrity catering, specifically in 
the backstage concert field. As dining room manager for 5 years, he was 
responsible for catering to the demanding needs of world-renowned musicians 
and their management teams. His responsibilities including fulfilling their 
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requests and demands in the dining room, backstage 'creature comfort' areas, 
the tour bus, and elsewhere. Being the liaison between several levels of 
management, the 'top of the food chain' demanding divas, his employer and 
assistants, and the real world of procuring top level food and drinks while in 
sometimes remote geographic locations has given Jeff an invaluable set of 
skills that he can dip into in his current role of managing Farmers Markets. 
Jeff has also worked in a corporate setting as administrative assistant, and in 
smaller business setting as ad-hoc office management. These sets of 
organization skills are now necessary in running effective and efficient 
markets 

Harris Kaye started farming after completing his bachelors in Anthropology at 
the State University of New York at Purchase. There his studies focused on 
the ramifications of geography on the development of cuisine and culture and 
later shifted toward modern food system in the United States. After 
graduating he continued this exploration through firsthand experience 
working on a diverse range of vegetable and animal farms all over the 
Hudson Valley for nearly a decade. He ultimately chose to focus his attention 
on small scale, bio intensive organic farming practices after seeing the 
success of such practices at The Farmer and The Fish ip North Salem NY. 
There he studied under Mike Fedison, a no-till farmer and soil science 
teacher who many locally view as an organic farming guru. The attached 
restaurant provided Harris with the opportunity to work directly with many 
prestigious farm-to-table chefs and gain insight into their needs and process 
when designing and constructing a hyper local regional menu. Throughout 
the following year Harris volunteered at Earth Root Farm, a farm run by 
Wilson Chang, current Orchard Hill Organics farm manager, which was 
entering its third year in operation. Seeing the challenges and the successes 
of such a young operation, without nearly the same amount of infrastructure 
or resources as the pervious farms Harris had worked on greatly expanded 
his ideas of what farming success in the Northeast could look like. Motivated 
to continue to explore the unique challenges of young farms Harris then 
worked at Grape Hollow Farm, a farm also in its third year of operation. 
Harris was the farms only full-time employee and assisted in managing the 
complex rotations of chickens and vegetables throughout its young fruit 
orchards. In between farming seasons, he worked as an assistant logistics 
coordinator for Main Course Catering in New Paltz, where he further refined 
his organizational skills through the unique logistics of weddings that utilize 
hyper local ingredients. After leaving the Hudson valley to work on numerous 
goat dairies and homesteads Harris returned to the Hudson Valley with a 
desire to once again grow food for the community he grew up in. He returned 
to Hilltop Hanover Farm, the first farm he worked on after graduating 
college, as the green house and livestock manager. For the next two years he 
was instrumental in managing and developing all greenhouse systems and 
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managing a small crew for all prop house activities. Additionally during this 
time, he developed a grazing and pasture improvement plan for the farms 
small herd of cows and goats with guidance from the Watershed Agricultural 
Council. Harris's unique skill set developed through his anthropology degree, 
and further refined through the diversity of his agricultural work experience, 
continues to motivate and guide his contribution to the development and 
success of Orchard Hill Organics. 

Additional Resources: 

We are working with the following individuals and organizations: 

Westchester Agricultural Council- Susanne Sahler 
Westchester Ag and Markets - Farmers Market Nutrition Program 
Cornell Cooperative Extension 
Bionutrient Food Association 
Compostwerks 
Down to Earth Markets 
Morning Glory Markets 
D.I.G Farm 
New CT Farmers 
Hudson Valley Young Farmers Coalition 
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Marketing Plan 

Because of the uniqueness of the OHO products and approach to quality we 
have successfully test marketed an annual subscription of our Premium 
Select Delivery Box (PSDB). The best that OHO has to offer is then 
meticulously and attractively displayed in environmentally conscious 
packaging delivered directly to local residences. Our continuous efforts to be 
hyper local inform our approach to focus our customer base on our immediate 
neighboring communities. We've been well received, and we believe this 
approach will be a cornerstone of our future customer development. 

There are obviously a lot of choices at farmers markets to buy produce from. 
OHO has carved its niche by consistently delivering premium quality, ultra­
fresh, kid glove handled products. We have consistently noticed that upon 
entering a new Farmers Market customer initially sample a couple of our 
products. On subsequent weeks they increase their purchase while 
commenting on_ the superior quality of OHO products. 

Our Products: 

Include, but are not limited to: 
Arugula, Basil, Beets, Carrots, Celery, Chard, Cherry Tomatoes, Choi, 
Cilantro, Chive, Cucumber, Dill, Eggplant, Garlic Chives, Ginger, Kale, 
Lavender, Lettuces, Microgreens, Parsley, Pea, Peppers, Potatoes, Radishes, 
Romaine, Summer Squash, Strawberries, Sage, Salanova, Scallions, Spinach, 
Sprouting Broccoli, Sunflower, Tatsoi, Thyme, Tomatoes, Turmeric, Hakurei 
Turnips, Winter Squash, Paw Paws, Persimmons, Akebia, Gooseberries, 
Blackberries, Black Raspberries, Currants 

Specifically, how we transport our goods to Farmers Markets: by rented air­
conditioned trucks or vans, or on limited occasions by the use of a personal 
vehicle of the farm owner. Depending on which vehicle is used, and the 
weather conditions of the day, the products are packed and transported pre­
chilled in coolers, or in standard farm appropriate crates, or a combination. 
The same vehicle that transports the products also transports all equipment 
necessary to conduct business at the farmers' market. Consideration is 
always taken in choosing which markets to commit to, and to attend, so as to 
help minimize the delivery and distribution routes and costs whenever 
possible. 
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The PSDB Subscription: is currently being distributed in the personal vehicle 
of the Markets Manager. Standard reimbursement for their vehicle use is 
paid. The delivery route efficiency is maximized, and the costs minimized by 
accepting certain ala carte orders from customers and incorporating those 
deliveries into the PSDB route. 

Promotion: 

Promotion is through a combination of a dedicated farm website, social 
media, periodic emailing to customer with our "online store reminders", 
emails and newsletters of the organizations that manage the various farmers 
markets, highly visible signage at markets, word of mouth by customers, 
lectures and public speaking by Dr Rowe through his "Go Organic" campaign; 
a part of his wellness series. We have recently created a lecture space for 
hosting the series at 12 Orchard Hill Rd. 
We are expanding our presence on social media and building engagement on 
social platforms by posting more updates from farm projects and customer 
engagements at market. We are committing to capture more moments of 
daily farm life. Our assistant farm manager, Harris Kaye, is leading the 
project by directing all team members to contribute photos and videos of their 
experience at OHO. 

Pricing: 

Pricing is competitive, but also reflects the premium nature of the product 
offered. Taken into consideration is the labor intense processes. Extra care is 
taken in harvesting, selecting, trimming, cleaning, and packing for the 
markets, and the prices must take that into consideration. Other factors in 
pricing include: online investigating of local, regional, and national pricing for 
comparable items. The ability to sell one or more items above market price, 
and others below market price can also attract certain customers, act as loss 
leaders, and/or establish farm branding. 

Basic pricing is: cut greens of all types - $8/half lb, bunches of cooking greens 
- $5/bunch, Salanova and other small head lettuce - $4/each, tomatoes - $5/lb, 
cherry tomatoes - $6/pint, berries - $6-8$/half pint, paw paws - $8/lb, tree 
fruit - $5/lb, root vegetables - $5/lb, 
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Customers: 

Although to some degree diverse, our customer base is noticeably made up of 
semi to affluent homeowners who are shopping for select items to add to their 
consumption of the next couple to few days. Many speak of eating that meal 
the same day, or they ask the vendor staff how long it will last. Staff also 
reports more younger married couples shopping. Many with concerns for 
their young children's health and establishing good eating habits early in life. 
In our more rural markets, during warmer months a portion of the shoppers 
are staying in summer residences away from the city. Park Slope market, for 
instance, is often frequented by a middle age to older customer base, often 
shopping with peers or adult children. McGolrick Park, also in Brooklyn has 
a much younger, single, "hip" base. We have more customers there than Park 
Slope but each one spends less. Average sale there may be $15 and $20 at 
Park Slope. City shoppers use much more internet purchasing instruments 
such as Venmo than credit cards, suburban shoppers are usually the 
opposite. 

Competition: 

Our closest competitors are regional, although usually not local, are organic 
and naturally grown small to mid-sized farms. Because of our farm size we 
don't always have the selection of goods offered by our on-sight competition; 
but depending on the season, or month, at any given market we very often 
have one or more specialty item found only at our tables. Examples of this 
would be paw paws, black raspberries, akebia fruit, persimmon, and others. 
That would be a factor to give them an edge over us. 
We also stand out as having very attractive, shopper friendly booths. Our 
booths have exceptionally visible signage and well thought out displays. Our 
produce is presented in kitchen-style trays as opposed to farming crates often 
used by other vendors. We insist on the highest possible level of customer 
attention and customer service from our vendor workers. The above factors 
often give us an edge on the competition. 

Advantages: 

The advantages we have in the marketplace are us being hyperlocal to 
affluent, health conscious, and well-educated consumers of naturally grown 
and organic food. This marketplace, being in a suburb of NYC is also of a 
higher population density than is often found close to farming communities. 
We are located in the county Westchester, NY which has approximately one 
million people. Westchester is ranked 2nd wealthiest county in NY and 
consistently within the top 50 of the US. 
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We are also situated not far from the more semi-rural counties of Putnam 
and Dutchess, which have the infrastructure of support .for the farming 
community. 

Also of note is our devoted team and crew. Experience and education of the 
management give our team a strong base, and because we are a year-round 
farm, we are able to pay year-round salaries and wages, keeping our crew in 
place without the need to constantly re-hire for each season 

Trends and Growth Potential: 

The evidence of increased production and consumption of natural and organic 
food in the US has gone from being anecdotal to academic to now being 
common knowledge. Even if not yet universally practiced it is certainly 
widely accepted. The trend also got a boost, even if only as a silver lining as 
the covid pandemic and related social change sent more people seeing health­
conscious practices and goals. Another positive effect of the past few years' 
shut down is the increase of farmers markets local and the trend of farmers 
markets going from warm weather events to being year-round. These 
generalizations of societal shifts put OHO in a great position to expand our 
customer bases which in turn can support needed farm infrastructure 
improvements, which then can increase the chances of continued growth. 
Specifically, OHO has recently completed finishing touched on our 3,000 
square foot geo-thermal earth battery greenhouse. We have also added 
additional rows of tunnels this year and more square footage of outdoor 
gardens. We are now adding a 2nd cool bot 20 ft produce storage cooler. 

Market-wise, this year we increased from 4 farmers markets per year to 6. 
We intend on increasing by two the following year, for a total of eight. 
Our goal for PSDB subscriptions is 50 this year and 100 in 2023. 
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Current Status: 

Orchard Hill Organics is currently operating out of 2 properties located at 9 
and 12 Orchard Hill Rd, Katonah, NY 10536. 9 OHO is the heart of our 
operation and 12 OHO is currently under development. 

Located at 9 are our fields and orchards, covered structures, equipment 
storage, farm office, post-harvest processing and cold storage. Much of our 
production is done in the covered structures; (6) 100' x 14' high tunnels, (1) 
16' x 16' microgreen greenhouse, (1} 50' x 20' greenhouse, (1) 100' x 30' 
geothermal GHAT greenhouse. 

Water: 

We have 2 wells on the property that feed one central pump house which 
supplies irrigation to our existing irrigation systems via manual and 
automated drip and sprinkler systems. 

Microgreens: 

We are producing microgreens year-round in a heated 250 sq ft greenhouse 
with supplemental light. This is product is produces on of our highest 
margins and most profitable operations. 

High Tunnel and Greenhouses: 

We grow high value crops under intensive management using various 
techniques such as grafting, fertigation, vertical farming during the main 
growing season. All covered structures are converted into winter greens to 
supply our winter markets. 

Labor: 

We currently employ 3 full time salaried employees: Farm Manager, Markets 
Manager, and Assistant Farm Manager. We are actively seeking another 
full-time farmer for the 2022 season and employee part time help for field 
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and harvest work and staffing farmers markets. We have independent 
contractors for electrical and carpentry work. 

Production: 

We grow high value, high demand, and specialty products and fruit for direct 
marketing to consumers primarily through Farmers Markets and our 
Premium Select Delivery Box. We carefully balance soil management 
through compost, cover cropping, and nutrient balance along with careful 
crop selections (flavor, variety, performance, but never GMO) to produce 
high yields while increasing the ecological and biodiversity of our site. We 
take great pride in our practices and philosophy of providing consumers with 
the fresh and nutritionally balanced vegetables and fruits. We achieve this 
by investing in the efficiency of our operations, equipment, and infrastructure 
to shorten the time from harvest to market and by managing soil to support 
healthy plant growth. 

Business Growth: 

Although we are in the start-up phase of the farm, we have managed to triple 
our gross from 2020 to 2021. We have not achieved profitability because of 
heavy investment in infrastructure, tools, and fertility focusing on increasing 
yields and our capacity to process and deliver those items to market. Our 
goal is to achieve a balance so the farm can be fiscally self-supporting and 
able to cover the costs of ongoing improvements and maintenance as well as 
provide security and employee benefits such as health insurance and 
retirement plans. 

In the shorter term we are currently focused on expanding our growing space 
and the infrastructure needed to support increased production and the 
systems needed to achieve these goals. Developing the property at 12 
Orchard Hill Rd is critical achieving our goals. The wood lot is currently 
degraded and being overrun by invasive species. We plan to remediate this 
land in replace it with vegetable gardens and orchards to support the farms 
growth and ability to supply our local communities with produce. 
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Business Financial Plan 

Since the inception of OHO in 2017 and prior since the acquiring of the 
property in 1994 all funding has been provided by the founder, David Rowe. 
Initially as a labor oflove and eventually with a commitment with a 
commitment to commercial enterprise the funding of all day-to-day 
operations and infrastructure development have been personal investment. 
When we began creating income in 2017 this has dramatically helped by 
creating a weekly cash flow that has assisted with the day-to-day operations. 
As OHO continues to develop and the management team acquires a better 
sense of necessary infrastructure development and marketing requirements 
and operational needs, we believe that our profitability begins with a level of 
approximately 400K. In 2021 we collected 175Kon 0.75 acres of land this 
incredible high per acre collection is due to ongoing soil development and 
intensive crop successions. In 2022 we will have increased our square footage 
by 60% putting our usable acres to 1.5 acres and 2 acres by 2023. We 
anticipate being fiscally sustainable within the next 2 years. To keep up with 
increasing production we have increased 50% in farmers markets and putting 
a major market expansion towards the PSDB. 

Our understanding and commitment of the long-term efforts in the 
development of a small organic farm is demonstrated by our continued 
engagement, work, and financial investment. Since 2017, farm incorporation, 
we have dedicated significant financial resources. Early March of 2020 we 
had 4 high tunnels of product and a commitment from 2 restaurants for their 
sale. At the beginning of the pandemic the restaurants closed, and we were 
left with a perishable product with no market. This unstable financial 
market could have caused us to cease operations at such a young enterprise. 
Instead, we took the opportunity to further develop the farm and pivot to a 
more stable market. We are uniquely poised with the resources to keep an 
eye on our end goal and future and to develop the infrastructure to get there. 
The purchase of 12 Orchard Hill Rd was one critical component. Increasing 
our overall property from 5.5 to 9 acres. 

See attached for 2021 Profit and Loss statement 
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Income 

Customer income 

Total Income 

GROSS PROFIT 

Expenses 
12 OHO Project 

Advertising & Marketing 
Auto Payment 

Bank Charges & Fees 

Biennial Statement 

Building Supplies 

Cable & Internet 

Car& Truck 

Cleaning Supplies 

Electrical Work 
Equipment Rental 

Equipment Repair 

Farm Equipment 

Farm insurance 

Farmers Market Supplies 

Farmers Market Van Rental 
Food Expenses 

Fuel 

Garbage Removal 
Garden Fencing 

Greenhouse repair 

Hardware 
Hardwood Floors EPA 

Harvest & Tree Work 

Insurance - W Comp 

Insurance DB/PFL 

Market scale/ stamps 

Membership & Subscription 
Montauk Homeowners Insurance 

Montauk Property Taxes 

Montauk Utilities 

Office Expenses 

Office Supplies & Software 

OHO Farm supplies 

OHO Farm Worker 

OHO Job Supplies 

Paint supplies 

Parking Expense 

Payroll expenses 

Orchard Hill Organics 

Profit and Loss 

January - December 2021 

Cash Basis Tuesday, February 1, 2022 07:45 PM GMT-05.00 

TOTAL 

175,340.27 

$175,340.27 

$175,340.27 

41,882.11 

4,110.01 

651.78 
1,514.09 

100.00 
23,232.65 

1,853.51 

994.87 

133.87 

2,018.91 
1,411.07 

185.59 
13,536.92 

738.56 
1,122.10 

7,605.52 
1,502.09 

2,186.95 

113.00 

769.90 
7,000.00 

463.60 
4,277.00 

7,763.30 

6,181.25 

555.93 

40.00 
1,448.28 

3,776.00 

3,925.63 

2,215.75 

3,016.39 

265.82 

25,730.05 

9,367.50 

14,465.42 

29.48 

115.00 

168,200.24 
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TOTAL 
Payroll Taxes 85,279.29 
Plumbing Supplies 97.34 
Plumbing Work 392.32 
Postage 16.25 
Produce for resale 9,642.33 
Product for resale 414.88 
Prop House Poly Carbonate 2,000.00 
Propane 2,733.76 
Reimbursable Expenses 3,055.12 
Repair & Maintenance 850.00 
Repair supplies 938.94 
Repairs & Maintenance 9,438.20 
Taxes & licenses 132.00 
Telephone 841 .07 
Tent Rental Space 7,726.60 
Top Soil 12,180.00 
Travel 35.00 
Travel reimbursement 561.20 
Tree Work 996.07 
Tree Work OHO 1,000.00 
Utilities 3,322.94 
Ventilation for Greenhouse 3,297.00 
Veterinary 215.32 

Total Expenses ssoe,sss.n 
NET OPERATING INCOME $ -334,325.50 

NET INCOME $ -334,325.50 

Cash Basis Tuesday, Februal}' 1, 2022 07:45 PM GMT,05:00 2/2 
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TOTAL PAID$ 

------------
811!.IAL 11(1. 

DWELLING_ 1-5 OVEII. 

DUAL TOWN 
: DUAL COUNTY/STATE 

_BBLD 
_ NOT HELD ____ _ 

c.111n., l2llL 
PAGE, -11.t. 

TB! PROPERTY IS SITUATED 
IH IIESTCKESTER COUNTY, 
NEV YOll IN THE• 
TO\lN OF SOMERS 

.. 

:m~:-~~t,I) ~B/~S/~~-~ '50.00 

I HEtt'EBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE 
INFORMATION PEES AND TAXES ARE 
CORRECT 
WITNESS HY H!JfD AND OFFICIAL SEAL 

,,4!:9 

------------------------•....-.i 



' r .. Jl-U-CaeNM't Df.C-,-'J•W-, ·wc .... ,MlaR(e&a.:e tllNO 

THIS JNDENTVRE. made the 28th day of July 
BETWEEN 

JOHN E • . MARCINAK 
Box 234, Route 9 
Garrison, New York 10524 

uex~tor ol 
LOU MARY KNOPF­
Somera, New York 

party of the first part, and · 

DAVID J. ROWE 
360 E. 65th Street 
New York, New York 

party of the ICCOnd part, 

, nineteen hundred and ninety-foui-

the last wiD and tutamcnt of 
, late ol 

, deceased, 

WlTNESSETH, that the party ol the lint part, by virtue o( the polffr and authority given in and by uid last 
will and temmc:nt, and In consideration of 

dollan, 
paid by the party of lhe 1econd part, does hereby rrant and 

rclcua unto 1bc party ol the 1econd part, the heln or JUcceuon and aasigna of tbe party of the accond parl 
forwer, 

AU. that certain plot, piece or plRCI of land, with the buildlnp and improvements thereon ucded, situate, 
1,1n, and bcinc In the Town of Somers, County of Westchester and State of 
New York, arid being known and designated as Lot No. 3 on a certain. 
map entitled, "Subdivision Hap known as Orchard Hill Farm, made 
by Richard H. Gorr dated 6/4/79 last revised 5/21/B0 and filed in 
the Westchester County Clerk's Office, Diviaion ot Lands Records 
on June 10, 1980, as filed Map No. 20266. 

TOGETHER with all rlcht, title and lntemt, if any, of the party of the first ~ 0£, in and 111 :tny stmi. and 
roads abuttiq the abovMlescribed ~milts lo the center lines thereof; TOGETHER with the appurtcnani:c,, 
llld -al_so all tbe estate which the ·a14 decedent had at the time of dm:dent'.i death In said f.mu!Jcs, and also 
tbe atate therd11, which the party i,f. the lirat_ pan bu or hat power to convey or disJIOSC o , whether individ• 
ually, or by virtue of aid wlll or otherwise: TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto 
the party o[ the 1econd p;in, the hdi'I or 1uCCCS1ors 1111d anigna of the party of me stiond part forever. 
AND the partf of the liral pan coYcnanlll that the party of 1he first part hu not done or auffcred anythinc 
whereby tlie a1d·praaisu hn. been inc:umbcred In 1117 way whatever, tx<:ept as aforesaid. 
AND the put)' or the lint part. In c:ompllance with Section 13 of t'he Lien Law, covenant£ thal the party of 
the ·lint. put will ra:a•• the eonllideration for 1h11 eonveyan« and will hold the richt to receive su<:h comid• 
esUlon.u.a trust fund to be applied lint for the l)llrpo■t of payior the coat of tbc Improvement ancl will applr 
the &&Irle fint to the·paymtnl of the coaf o( the Improvement before uiing any part or lhe total of the 1an1e f11r 
uy other purpose. · ' , 
The word "party" shall be toll$lrt1cd as i£ il n:id "parties" whenever the sense of this indenture so requires. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first put hu duly executed this deed thv day and year fim abo\·e 
.. -r1uen. 

Jir PUSENCE 01': 

o E. 
Ex•cutor of the Estate 
of Lou Mary Knopf 

--- - - - - -· - ··••tt••· .............................. . 



-----. - - · -· ··• -----
·STAff or HBW' YORI', C01Jllff o, PUTNAM DI STA.ff. OF ll&W TOU, COUl!ftY OP 

Oa the 28th(!ay of July , 19 94 , before mo Ou tho day of 
Pen6nally came John E. Harcinak personally came 

, l9 · , before me 

to mo known to be t.be· Individual deserlbcd In ud who to me lczio'llltl to be the individual ducribod In and who 
uecuted tho foreaoln& ·instrument. and acknowledged that executed the lo~1ol111 lnauumont, and 11cknowlcdpi that 

he ::;: the:: executed the ,ame. 

~.....Q, \~~ •• ~ 
Not~ry Public 

EOW.t'\RD T, t.l&OOIUMCK 
Ha1a1yl'ublc.SWeoltwVClk 

4716418 

l'll~.::-1 ~!':::'cri~& 

STA.fl OJ' NEW YOU, COOl'ftt OF 11: STA.TB OJ' KEW YOU:, COVllTY 011' u1 

On the day of , 19 , befo1e me On the day of , 19 , before me 
·per11Dr1&11y came . . , penonally cune , 
to me known, who, tielnr by ino dilly swom, did doP01C 1111d lhe 111bscribir11 wituut to the foregol11& lnstnunent, with 
say that he raidea at No. whom I am pononalty aeqUAinLcd, who, blinc by me duh• 

; IW0ffl, did depoa and ay that he resides at No. • 
that he Is the 
of that he kn0W11 

, the corporaticm described 
In and wlileh eucuted tha forqo!nc Instrument; that he to be the Individual 
lmowe tho -=al -ol' u.ld :carporatlon; that tho R&I affixed described in and who eucuted tho foreioiar instrument; 
to uld lnsb'umeilt Is· IIICh COTJIOl1,.t.o ceal; that. it w-. aa that he, saicl sabscribinc wit~. wu pl'Ualt and Rw 
af6xed., by order of tho bead of dlrectora of aid corpora- execute tha wne; and that he, said witness, 
tliin, and tha~ be limed h name: thereto by.like~- a~ the llUM time 111~bed h nauie as witness the~to. 

Estate. of .Knopf 

TO 
David J. Rowe 

STANt>AllD FOkM OP 

NEW You: BOAIIP OF TITLI! Utinl!kWRITIIIUi 

Distnllutcd by 

ImuYers 11lle lnsuronce u,rporatlon 
N1don11l Headquarten - Richmond, Virginia 

S!CTlotl 

Bt.OCIC 

LOT 

l 

10 

CoUHTY Oil TOWN of So111ers 

RlCOlll)!D A'I' THI R!QU!ST -OP 

}®,yers 11lle Insurance @rporallon 
RETURN BY MAIL TO 

Albert A. Capellini, Esq . 
1500 Front Street 
Yorktow91, N. Y. 

1/$1&,H.,s Zlp No, 10598 
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--·. --- ----

Bupl11 and Salo Decd wilh Ccm:nant aplnst OranlOl'a AC11 Individual or Corpcnuion (Slnale 511eet) 

CONSULT YOUR LA WYER BEFORE S(CNJNG nus INSTRUMENT-TIIIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD B£ USED BY LAWYERS ONLY 

THIS INDENTURE, made the ? ~h day of Nov. , 2021 
BETWEEN 

Pamela Levine,, 
residing at 12 Orchard Hill Rd., Katonab, NY 10536 

party of Jh:,,_,~ and 
David'R.owe, 
residing at 1350 Avenue of Americas, 2nd Floor, New York, NY 10019 

party of the second part, 
WITNESSETB, that the party of the first part, in consideration ofTcn Dollars and other valuable consideration 
paid by the party of the second part, docs hereby grant and release unto the party of the second part, the heirs or 
successors ahd assigns of tho party of the second part forever, 

ALL, that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the building and improvements thereon erected, situate, lying 
and being in the 

See Schedule "A'' attached hereto 

and being intended to be the same premises· acquired by deed dated September 1, 1977 and recorded in 
the Westchester County Clerk's Office on September 6, 1977 at Liber 7258 page 248 

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part of, in and to any street 
and roads abutting the above-described premises to the center lines thereof; 
TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to 
said premises; 
TO BA VE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs or 
successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever. 

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part bas not done or suffered anything 
whereby the said premises have been incumbcred in any way whatever, except as aforesaid. 
AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party 
of the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such 
consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and 
will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total 
of the same for any other purpose. 
The word "party" shall be construed as ifit read "parties" whenever the sense of this indenture so requires. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year first 

abovewritten ~ · r 

IN PRESENCE OF: ~ 

Pamela me 



111tlEf 
• MlwYarll 

STEWART TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 

SCHEDULE A Description 

Title Number: CBNY-7021 

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land, siluate, lylng and being In the Town of Somers, County of 
Westchester, and State of New York, bounded and described as follows: 

BEGINNING at a point on th• eaatarly side of Orchard HIii Road also known as Ridge Road where the 
same Is intersected by the northerly line of land now or formerly of Leonard A. and Evelyn Welnroth; 

THENCE RUNNING along the said easterly side of Orchard HIii Road, north 3 degrees 34 minutes 40 
seconds east, 249 feet to the southerly line of land now or fonnerly of Lew Sarnoff; 

THENCE RUNNING along said last mentioned land, north 86 degrees 38 ,minutes 10 seconds east 512.39 
feet to other land now or formerly of Law Sarnoff: 

THENCE RUNNING along said last mentioned land, south 3 degrees 09 minutes 20 seconds east, 4.64 
feet; north 88 degrees 50 minutes 33 seconds east, 135.34 feet; and south 8 degrees 14 minutes 40 
seconds east. 247.08 feet to the northerly line of land now or formerly of Leonard A. and Evelyn Wolnroth; 

THENCE RUNNING along said last menUoned land, south 88 degrees 58 minutes 30 seconds west 698.86 
feet to the point of BEGINNING. 

TOGETHER with an Easement of Right of Way for Ingress and egreu between the premises above 
described and Orchard HIii Road over a road about 25 feet wide adjoining said premises above described 
on the north for a distance of 512.39 feet east of Orchard HIii Road as reserved In a certain deed by 
Marlon Fitzsimmons and Lillian Altken to Lew Sarnoff, dated and recorded October 6, 1943 In Llber4100 
cp 181, and bounded and described as follows: 

BEGINNING at a point on the easterly side of Orchard HIii Road at the northwest comer of the premises 
above described; 

THENCE RUNNING north 3 degrees 34 minutes 40 seconds east, 25.19 feet; 

THENCE RUNNING north 86 degrees 38 minutes 10 seconds east, 509.36 feet; 

THENCE RUNNING south 3 degrees 21 minutes 50 seGOnds east, 25 feet to the northerly Una of premises 
above described; 

THENCE RUNNING along same, south 88 degrees 38 minutes 10 seconds west. 512.39 feet to the point of 
BEGINNING. 

FOR CONVEYANCING ONLY, IF INTENDED TO BE CONVEYED: TOGETHER WITH ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND 
INTEREST OF, IN AND TO ANY STREETS, ROADS, OR AVENUES ABUTTING THE ABOVE DESCRIBED 
PREMISES, TO TI-IE CENTER LINE THEREOF, 

CB Tide Ar,i,rq of NY, LLC 
14 Penn Plaza, Suite 1800 

New York, NY 10122 
P: 212•239-a789 • F: 212-239-4675 



.. __ .. , ....... . , .. 

{'i'l.clcnow/edg,nent taken In New YgrkState} 
State of New York, County of fr, rulr1f 

On the .S~ dayof ND'leM//ur, UZI 
before me, the IUldersigned, personally came 
Pamela Levine 

} ss.: 

,2021 

personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) 
is(are) subscnlled to the within instrument and acknowledged 
that be executed the same in his/her/theircapacity(ies). and by 
hislher/theirsignature{s) on the instrument. the individual(s), or 
the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, 
executed the instrument , , , 1, II II I,, 11 

,,1\,"c.EN Rc.'1,,1 

~ 
~~~'s;;;--fi.l~ 

r;;,,,,1 ~ / QE NEW YORK ' ~ 
fl(MiW ~ :11ldfAAvpueuc, § 

~ 12. \ C),111,od_,.,._.c-, I t:J : 
~ ~ 01RE&1~1154 I~::: .. ~ , ..... 

{AcknowledgmenttalcenJa New Yorlc'' , * ,,'#,~ 
S N , :l,r.,.'---- ~':J , ... tate or ew York. County or 1, 11 .. ioN c'IJ>\~ 3'\s.: ,,,,,,1111111' 
On the day of .202_ 
before me, the wtdcrsigned, personally came 

porsonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whoso name(s) 
is(are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged 
that he executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies). and by 
his/ber/thelrsignature(s) on the instrument. the individual(s), or 
the person upon behaJf of which the individual(s) acted, 
executed the instrument 

Notary 

~argain anb ~ale meeb 
WITH COVENANT AoAJNSTORANTOR'S AcTs 
1TrLE No. CBNY-7021 

Pamela Levine 

O'itmts 
Davici'Rowe 

TO 

{AclcnowledgmenJ by Individual talcen outside New York Stare} 

*State of County of } ss.: 
• (c»' insert Dmrld <(Columbia, Tlll'ritay, Possession or Foreign Counl,y) 

On the day of 
the wtdersigned, personally came 

, 201__, before me, 

personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactol)' 
evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is(are) .subscribed to 
the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same 
in his/her/their capacity(ies), and by his/her/their signature(s) on the 
instrument, the individual(s). or the person upon behalf of which the 
individuaJ(s) acted, executed the instrument and that such individual 
made such appearance before the undersigned in the 

(add the city or political subdMsion MJI. the state or count,y or 
olhu place the acknowledgmmt was taken) 

Notary 
{Acknowledgment by Corporation talcen ~ New York State} 
*State or County of } ss.: 
• (or imert DiftricJ ofCalumbia, T~o,y. POSJasion or Foreign Country) 

On the day of , 201__, before me personally came 
to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that 
he resides at 

that he is the 
of 
the corporation desm"bed in and which executed the foregoing 
instrument; that by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation 
he signed h name. 

Section 
Block 
Lot 

37.14 
I 
2 

Notary 

PREMISES 

Countytrown Katonah/Westcbester 
Address: 12 Orchard Hill Rd., Katonah, NY 10536 

RETURN BY MAIL TO: 

I Walter Edelstein, Esq. 


